

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2898 OF 2019

Rufus Gerard D'souza

...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

WITH
SHOW CAUSE NOTICE NO.33 OF 2019
IN
WRIT PETITION NO. 328 OF 2020
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2973 OF 2019

Mr. Vinod P. Sangvikar, advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. Milind More, Addl. G.P., for Respondent No.1–State in W.P.
2898 of 2019.

Ms. Jyoti Chavan, Addl. G.P., for Respondent No.1–State in W.P.
2973 of 2019.

Ms. Sheetal Malvankar, AGP, for Respondent No.1–State in W. P.
328 of 2020.

Mr. Rohit Gaikwad i/b. Ms. Komal Punjabi, advocate for BMC–
Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE,
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED: 24th NOVEMBER 2025.

PC:-

1. These three Petitions are being considered together.
2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioners in Writ Petition No.2898 of 2019 and 2973 of 2019

have not responded to the efforts of the learned counsel to contact them. On this ground an adjournment is sought.

3. List these Petitions on 23rd December, 2025.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)