

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2898 OF 2019

Rufus Gerard Dsouza ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 3 Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 328 OF 2020

P. E. Muthu ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2973 OF 2019

Salim Haji Umar ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 3 Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE (WRIT PETITION) NO. 33 OF 2019

In

WRIT PETITION 328 OF 2020

P. E. Muthu ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Of Maharashtra And 2 Ors ....RESPONDENT

Mr.Subham Sonawale a/w Ms.Saima Shaikh i/b Vinod P.

Sangvikar for Petitioner

Mr.Milind More,Addl.G.P. for R.No.1 in WPN0.2898/2019

Ms.Sheetal Malwankar,AGP for R.No.1 in WPN0.328 of 2020

Ms.Jyoti Chavan,Addl.G.P. for R.No.1 in WPN0.2973 of 2019

Mr.A.Y.Sakhare,Senior Advocate a/w Pratik S Jadhav, Pratik  
Garde i/b Komal Punjabi for Respondent-BMC

Mr.Vishal Koyare, Junior Engineer, H/E Ward present in court

Mr.Mukesh Chintalwar, Road Engineer, K/W present in court

To be listed under the caption "Bottom of Board" on  
Supplementary Board

**CORAM :**       **HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE MANISH PITALE &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHREERAM  
VINAYAK SHIRSAT, JJ**

**DATE :**         **13th March, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 26/03/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**